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Élégance
Lotion Oxygène
Sérum La Crème
Beauté Coton

User Manual
USB 
Bag

On your package, 
you will find :
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Device Specifications

There are two buttons 
on the device:

Élégance has four 
modes:

Power switch M button

1 2
 CLEA
 IP
 LIF
 Eye care

Precaution

Avoid charging the 
device with external 
cables.

Do not use water to 
clean the equipment.
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Operating mode

2

Briefly hold the on/off 
button to switch modes 
(Clean, IPL, Lift, Eye Care)

Select Mode

Set vibration 
intensity

By pushing the "M" button, 
you may select the 
vibration level (low, 
medium, or high) for each 
mode (except Eye Care 
Mode).

3
When you select this 
mode, you can choose 
whether to initiate red light 
therapy or not by pressing 
the "M" button.

4 Eye Care light 

Power on/off 1

Press the on/off button for 
three seconds to turn on/
off.
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Mode choice 

Maintenance

Only use the 
included 
accessories to 
charge the device's 
battery.

Allow 1 hour for the 
device to charge.



The indicator light 
indicates that the 
battery has been 
completely 
charged.

After usage, clean 
the device's head 
with the tissue.

CLEAN

Select the Clean mode to 
remove dirt and stains from 
your skin. You can apply 
Lotion Oxygène to gain better 
efficiency. Adjust the vibration 
intensity based on the size of 
the area to be cleaned.

Select the IPL mode for 
glowing, rejuvenated skin. For 
increased efficiency, use 
Sérum La Crème.

IPL

LIFT

To revitalize your skin, use the 
Lift setting. You can use 
Sérum La Crème for 
additional efficiency.

Eye Care

Select Eye Care to reduce 
dark circles and wrinkles 
around the eyes. You can 
improve your efficiency by 
using Sérum La Crème.
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Clean mode

1 Remove the cotton 
stopper from the device 
and cover it with a cotton 
pad. 

Replace the cotton 
stopper to fasten the 
cotton pad.

2 To improve efficiency, 
immerse a cotton pad 
with Lotion Oxygène.

3 Choose the Clean mode 
by clicking the Power 
button.

4 Select vibration level by 
pressing M.
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6 Remove the cotton pad 
and wipe the device's 
head with a tissue.

5

Use Clean mode for one minute 
to effectively cleanse the skin.
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IPL mode

Take the cotton stopper 
from the device and 
replace it with a fresh 
cotton pad.

Replace the cotton 
stopper to fasten the 
cotton pad.

You can enhance the 
effectiveness of fresh 
cotton pads by soaking 
them with Sérum La 
Crème.

1 2Take the cotton stopper 
from the device and 
replace it with a fresh 
cotton pad.

Replace the cotton 
stopper to fasten the 
cotton pad.

1 2

Choose the IPL mode by 
clicking the Power 
button.

Select vibration level by 
pressing M.

3 4
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1
2

3

1

2

3

4

1
2

3
4
5

6

Mode the device sequentially from areas 1 to 6, 
once for each region.


5

6 Remove cotton pad and 
wipe device's head with 
tissue paper.

For optimal effectiveness, use 
the IPL mode for two minutes.
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Lift mode

Remove the cotton 
stopper from the device 
and replace it with a new 
cotton pad.

Replace cotton pad  to 
repair cotton pad.

New cotton pads can be 
soaked with Sérum La 
Crème to increase their 
effectiveness.

1 2

Select Lift mode by 
pressing the Power 
button.

Select vibration level by 
pressing the M button.

3 4
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5 Mode the device sequentially.

Clean the device's head 
with a tissue after 
removing the cotton pad.

6

Use Lift mode for 3 
minutes for efficient lifting.



3 4Select Eye care mode 
using the Power button.

Select whether or not to 
engage the red-light 
therapy by pushing the 
"M" button.

Eye care mode

16

Take the cotton stopper 
from the device and 
replace it with a fresh 
cotton pad.

Replace the cotton 
stopper to fasten the 
cotton pad.

You can enhance the 
effectiveness of fresh 
cotton pads by soaking 
them with Sérum La 
Crème.

1 2
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6 If you used a cotton pad, 
remove it and wipe the 
device's head with tissue.

Use the Eye care mode for 2 
minutes for maximum efficiency.

5 Treat each region at the same time.

1



Do not use this under the following conditions

 In conjunction with pacemakers or other implanted electronic medical 
devices, artificial heart-lung machines, life-support medical devices, 
electrocardiographs, or other wearable gadgets

 If you have a skin ailment or problem, an allergy, or sensitive skin

 If you're ill, inebriated, pregnant, menstruating, breastfeeding, or taking a 
drowsy medication

 If you've had eye or face surgery or are being treated for eye or face 
diseases.
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Safety Precautions

Do not repeatedly apply to the same area: 

 Ensure that the device is being moved across the skin while in use. Do 
not use on areas that cannot be reached by the entire surface of the 
electrode head.

 Do not use near combustible materials

 Do not use in the bathroom or near a bathtub, shower, sink, or other 
water-filled containers, as it is not water-resistant

 Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify this device

 Stop using if any problem occurs, such as an abnormal odor or 
excessive heat

 If you feel an earthquake or witness lightning while a device is charging, 
switch off device

  Store the equipment in a suitable location.

Warning!
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  Ensure the electrode head is not cracked, distorted, or fractured before 
usage

 Continuous use should not exceed eight minutes

 Prevent the device from coming in touch with metal surfaces, other 
beauty products, or electronic appliances while the power is on

 Remove your makeup before using the device on your face

 At least 24 hours should elapse between subsequent applications to the 
same region

 Before cleaning the device, ensure the power is off, and the AC adapter 
is unplugged.

Attention!

Power supply

 Use the provided AC adapter and USB cord with this product

 When storing the device, do not wrap the USB cord around the device or 
AC adapter

 Before charging the device, ensure that the charging port and USB cord 
are dry

 Do not pull the AC adapter or USB cable when moving or lifting the 
device

 Ensure operation within the voltage range of 100 to 240 volts.



パッケージの詳細

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Élégance
Lotion Oxygène
Sérum La Crème
Beauté Coton

取扱説明書
USB
バッグ

パッケージには、
以下のものが入っ
ています。
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本体仕様

本体には2つのボタンがあり
ます。

Éléganceには4つのモー
ドがあります。

電源スイッチ Mボタン

1 2
 CLEAN（クリー
 IP
 リフ
 アイケア

注意事項

外部ケーブルでの充電は
避けてください。

機器の洗浄に水を使わな
いでください。

21
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動作モード 

2
オン/オフボタンを短く押
し、モードを切り替えます
（クリーン、リフト、アイ
ケア、IPL）。

モードを選択します。

振動の強さを設定し
ます
を押すことで、各モードの
振動レベル（低、中、高）
を選択することができます
（アイケアモードを除
く）。

3
このモードを選択した場
合、"M "ボタンを押すことに
より、赤色光治療を開始す
るかどうかを選択すること
ができます。

4 Eye Care ライト

電源オン／オフ1
オン/オフボタンを3秒間押
し、電源をオン/オフしま
す。
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モード選択 

メンテナンスについて

本機の充電には、
付属のアクセサリー
のみを使用してくだ
さい。

本機の充電には1時
間かかります。イン
ジケーターランプ
は、充電が完了し
たことを示します。

使用後は、ティッ
シュで本体のヘッ
ド部分を拭いてくだ
さい。

Clean

肌の汚れを落とすにはClean
モードを選択します。ローショ
ン・オキシジェンヌを塗布す
ると、より効率よく効果を得る
ことができます。クリーニング
する部分の大きさに応じて、振
動の強さを調節します。

輝くような若返り肌には、IPL
モードを選択します。効率を上
げるために、Sérum La Crème
を使用します。

IPL

LIFT

肌を活性化させるために、リ
フト設定を使用します。さらに
効率を上げるためにSérum La 
Crèmeを使用することができ
ます。

Eye Care

目の周りのクマやシワを軽減
するために、アイケアを選択し
ます。Sérum La Crèmeを使用
することで効率を上げること
ができます。
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CLEAN

1 コットンストッパーを本体
から外し、コットンをかぶ
せます。コットンストッ
パーを元に戻して、コット
ンパッドを固定します。

2 コットンにローションオ
キシジェンを染み込ませ
ておくと、より効果的で
す。

3 電源ボタンをクリックし
てクリーンモードを選択
します。

4 Mボタンを押し、振動レ
ベルを選択します。
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6 コットンパッドを取り外
し、ティッシュで装置の
ヘッドを拭きます。

5

クリーンモードを1分間使用し、
効果的に肌を清潔にします。



26

IPL

コットンストッパーをデバ
イスから取り出し、新しい
コットンパッドに交換しま
す。

コットンストッパーを元に
戻して、コットンパッドを
固定します。

新しいコットンにSérum 
La Crèmeを染み込ませる
ことで、効果を高めるこ
とができます。

1 21 2

Powerボタンをクリック
して、IPLモードを選択し
ます。

Mボタンを押し、振動レ
ベルを選択します。

3 4
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1
2

3

1

2

3

4

1
2
3
4
5
6

から6までの部位を1回ずつ、順次モード設定し
ます。


5

6 コットンパッドを取り外
し、ティッシュペーパーで
機器のヘッドを拭きま
す。

最適な効果を得るために、IPL
モードを2分間使用します。
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LIFT

コットンストッパーをデバ
イスから取り外し、新しい
コットンパッドに交換しま
す。コットンパッドの交換
は、コットンパッドの修理
のために行います。

新しいコットンパッドに
Sérum La Crèmeを染み込
ませると、効果が高まり
ます。

1 2

電源ボタンを押して、リ
フトモードを選択しま
す。

Mボタンを押して、振動レ
ベルを選択します。

3 4
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5 デバイスを順次モードにしてください。

コットンを取り除いた
後、ティッシュでデバイ
スのヘッドを清掃してく
ださい。

6

リフトモードを3分間使用すると、効率
よくリフトアップすることができます。



3 4電源ボタンでアイケア
モードを選択します。

「M」ボタンを押し、赤
色光治療を行うかどうか
を選択します。

EYE CARE

30

装置からコットンストッ
パーを取り、新しいコット
ンパッドに交換します。

コットンストッパーを元に
戻して、コットンをとめま
す。

新しいコットンにSérum 
La Crèmeを染み込ませる
ことで、効果を高めるこ
とができます。

1 2
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6 コットンを使用した場合
は、コットンを取り除き、
ティッシュで機器のヘッド
を拭いてください。

アイケアモードを2分間使用すると、
最大限の効果が得られます。

5 各部位を同時にケアしてください。

1



次のような条件下では使用しないでください

 ペースメーカーなどの植込み型電子医療機器、人工心肺装置、生命維持の
ための医療機器、心電計、その他の装着型ガジェットと併用する場合

 皮膚の病気やトラブルがある方、アレルギー体質の方、敏感肌の方

 病気、酩酊状態、妊娠中、生理中、授乳中、眠気を催す薬を服用している
場合

 目や顔の手術をしたことがある方、目や顔の病気の治療を受けている方。

32

安全に関する注意事項

同じ部位に繰り返し塗布しないでください

 使用中、デバイスが皮膚上を移動していることを確認すること。電極ヘッ
ドの全面に届かない部分には使用しないでください。

 可燃物の近くで使用しないでください

 耐水性がないため、浴室や浴槽、シャワー、流し台など水の入った容器の
近くでは使用しないでく ださい

 本機の分解、修理、改造はしないでください

 異臭や異常な発熱など、異常が発生した場合は使用を中止してください

 充電中に地震を感じたり、雷を目撃したりした場合は、機器の電源を切っ
てください

 本製品は適切な場所に保管してください。

警告! 
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  使用する前に、電極ヘッドに亀裂や歪み、破損がないことを確認してくだ
さい

 連続使用は8分以内にしてください

 電源が入っているときは、金属面、他の美容製品、電化製品に触れないよ
うにしてください

 顔に使用する際は、メイクを落としてからご使用ください

 次に同じ部位に使用する場合は、少なくとも24時間以上経過してくださ
い

 お手入れの際は、電源がオフになっていること、ACアダプターが抜かれて
いることを確認してください。

注意!

電源について

 本製品には、付属のACアダプターおよびUSBコードをご使用ください

 本製品を保管するときは、USBコードを本製品やACアダプターに巻きつけ
ないでくださ い

 充電するときは、充電口やUSBコードが乾いていることを確認してから
行ってください

 本製品を移動するときや持ち上げるときは、ACアダプタやUSBコードを
引っ張らないようにしてください

 00～240ボルトの電圧範囲内で動作することを確認してください。



Détails du paquet

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Élégance
Lotion Oxygène
Sérum La Crème
Beauté Coton

Manuel d'utilisation
USB 
Sac

Sur votre 
colis, vous 
trouverez :
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Spécifications de l'appareil

L'appareil comporte 
deux boutons :

Élégance dispose de 
quatre modes :

Le bouton 
d'alimentation

Bouton M

1 2
 CLEA
 IP
 LIF
 SOIN DES YEUX

Précaution

Évitez de charger 
l'appareil avec des câbles 
externes.

N'utilisez pas d'eau 
pour nettoyer l'appareil.
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Mode de fonctionnement

2

Maintenez brièvement le 
bouton marche/arrêt pour 
changer de mode (Clean, 
Lift, Eye Care, IPL).

Sélection du mode

Réglez l'intensité 
des vibrations

En appuyant sur le bouton 
"M", vous pouvez 
sélectionner le niveau de 
vibration (faible, moyen ou 
élevé) pour chaque mode 
(sauf pour le mode Eye 
Care).

3

Lorsque vous sélectionnez 
ce mode, vous pouvez 
choisir de lancer ou non la 
thérapie par lumière rouge 
en appuyant sur le bouton 
"M".

4 Lumière de soin 
des yeux

Mise sous tension/
hors tension

1

Appuyez sur le bouton 
marche/arrêt pendant trois 
secondes.
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Choix du mode 

Entretien

Utilisez 
uniquement les 
accessoires fournis 
pour charger la 
batterie de 
l'appareil.

Comptez 1 heure 
pour que l'appareil 
se charge. Le 
témoin lumineux 
indique que la 
batterie est 
complètement 
chargée.

Après utilisation, 
nettoyez la tête de 
l'appareil avec le 
tissu.

CLEAN
Sélectionnez le mode Clean 
pour éliminer la saleté et les 
taches de votre peau. Vous 
pouvez appliquer la Lotion 
Oxygène pour gagner en 
efficacité. Réglez l'intensité 
des vibrations en fonction de 
la taille de la zone à nettoyer.

Sélectionnez le mode IPL 
pour une peau éclatante et 
rajeunie. Pour une efficacité 
accrue, utilisez Sérum La 
Crème.

IPL

LIFT
Pour revitaliser votre peau, 
utilisez le réglage Lift. Vous 
pouvez utiliser Sérum La 
Crème pour une meilleure 
efficacité.

Eye Care
Sélectionnez le mode Eye 
Care pour réduire les cernes 
et les rides autour des yeux. 
Vous pouvez améliorer votre 
efficacité en utilisant Sérum 
La Crème.
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Mode nettoyage

1 Retirez le bouchon de 
coton de l'appareil et 
recouvrez-le d'un coton. 
Replacez le bouchon en 
coton pour fixer le coton.

2 Pour améliorer l'efficacité, 
immergez un coton avec 
la Lotion Oxygène.

3 Choisissez le mode 
Clean en cliquant sur le 
bouton Power.

4 Sélectionnez le niveau de 
vibration en appuyant sur 
M.
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6 Retirez le coton et essuyez la 
tête de l'appareil avec un 
mouchoir en papier.

5

Utilisez le mode Clean pendant une minute 
pour nettoyer efficacement la peau.
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Mode IPL

Retirez le bouchon de 
coton de l'appareil et 
remplacez-le par un 
coton frais.

Replacez le bouchon de 
coton pour fixer le coton.

Vous pouvez améliorer 
l'efficacité des cotons 
frais en les imbibant de 
Sérum La Crème. 

1 21 2

Choisissez le mode IPL 
en cliquant sur le bouton 
Power.

Sélectionnez le niveau de 
vibration en appuyant sur 
M.

3 4
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1
2

3

1

2

3

4

1
2

3
4
5

6

Modez l'appareil de manière séquentielle des 
zones 1 à 6, une fois pour chaque région.

5

6 Retirez le coton et essuyez la 
tête de l'appareil avec du 
papier de soie.


Pour une efficacité optimale, utilisez 
le mode IPL pendant deux minutes.
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Mode Lift

Retirez le bouchon de 
coton de l'appareil et 
remplacez-le par un 
nouveau coton.

Les nouveaux tampons 
de coton peuvent être 
imbibés de Sérum La 
Crème pour augmenter 
leur efficacité.

1 2

Sélectionnez le mode 
Lift en appuyant sur le 
bouton Power.

Sélectionnez le niveau de 
vibration en appuyant sur 
le bouton M.

3 4
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5 Modelez l'appareil de manière 
séquentielle.

Nettoyez la tête de l'appareil 
avec un mouchoir en papier 
après avoir retiré le coton.

6

Utilisez le mode Lift pendant 3 
minutes pour un lifting efficace.



3 4Sélectionnez le mode 
Soins des yeux à l'aide 
du bouton d'alimentation.

Choisissez d'engager ou 
non la thérapie par lumière 
rouge en appuyant sur le 
bouton "M".

Mode soins des yeux

44

Retirez le bouchon de 
coton de l'appareil et 
remplacez-le par un 
coton frais.

Replacez le bouchon en 
coton pour fixer le coton.

Vous pouvez améliorer 
l'efficacité des cotons 
frais en les imbibant de 
Sérum La Crème.

1 2
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6 Si vous avez utilisé un 
coton, retirez-le et essuyez 
la tête de l'appareil avec un 
mouchoir en papier.

Utilisez le mode Eye Care pendant 2 
minutes pour une efficacité maximale.

5 Traitez chaque région en même temps.

1



N'utilisez pas cet appareil dans les conditions suivantes 

 Si vous avez une affection ou un problème de peau, une allergie ou une 
peau sensible

 Si vous êtes malade, en état d'ébriété, si vous êtes enceinte, si vous avez 
vos règles, si vous allaitez ou si vous prenez un médicament contre la 
somnolence

 Si vous avez subi une opération des yeux ou du visage ou si vous êtes 
traité pour une maladie des yeux ou du visage.

46

Précautions de sécurité

Ne pas appliquer de façon répétée sur la même zone : 

 Veillez à ce que l'appareil soit déplacé sur la peau pendant son 
utilisation. Ne pas utiliser sur des zones qui ne peuvent pas être atteintes 
par toute la surface de la tête de l'électrode.

 Ne pas utiliser dans la salle de bain ou près d'une baignoire, d'une 
douche, d'un évier ou d'autres récipients remplis d'eau, car il n'est pas 
résistant à l'eau

 N'essayez pas de démonter, de réparer ou de modifier cet appareil

 Cessez d'utiliser l'appareil si un problème quelconque survient, tel 
qu'une odeur anormale ou une chaleur excessive

 Rangez l'appareil dans un endroit approprié.

Avertissement ! 
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 Assurez-vous que la tête de l'électrode n'est pas fissurée, déformée ou 
fracturée avant de l'utiliser

 L'utilisation continue ne doit pas dépasser huit minutes

 Évitez que l'appareil n'entre en contact avec des surfaces métalliques, 
d'autres produits de beauté ou des appareils électroniques lorsqu'il est 
sous tension

 Retirez votre maquillage avant d'utiliser l'appareil sur votre visage

 Au moins 24 heures doivent s'écouler entre deux applications 
successives sur la même région

 Avant de nettoyer l'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il est hors tension et que 
l'adaptateur secteur est débranché.

Attention !

Alimentation électrique

 Utilisez l'adaptateur secteur et le cordon USB fournis avec ce produit

 Lorsque vous rangez l'appareil, n'enroulez pas le cordon USB autour de 
l'appareil ou de l'adaptateur secteur

 Avant de charger l'appareil, assurez-vous que le port de charge et le 
cordon USB sont secs

 Ne tirez pas sur l'adaptateur secteur ou le câble USB lorsque vous 
déplacez ou soulevez l'appareil

 Assurez-vous que l'appareil fonctionne dans une plage de tension de 
100 à 240 volts.




